

MISC DJ68/23

PRASHANT KUMAR Vs. SUMIT KUMAR GUPTA

27.11.2024

Present: Shri Sushil Bhati, Id. Counsel for petitioner.
Shri S.C. Sharma, Id. Counsel for respondent alongwith
respondent.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for plaintiff that an application filed on behalf of plaintiff for summoning the witness from postal department is pending adjudication.

Heard.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for applicant that concerned official from the post office, district court, KKD Court alongwith the record pertaining to postal receipts bearing no. RD598006012IN and RD598006318IN dated 19.01.2022 addressed to Shri Prashant Kumar and Smt. Baby Gupta and proof of alleged refusal by the applicant/defendants on 22.01.2022 at their residential address i.e. 244/78, Gali No. 7, School Block, Near Gyan Vatika Public School Mandwali, Delhi-92. It is prayed that above said witnesses be summoned alongwith relevant above said record.

Ld. Counsel for non-applicant submits that he has no objection if the present application be allowed.

Heard. Record perused and considered.

In view of the above submissions as well as for the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands disposed off as allowed.

Let summons be issued to witnesses as mentioned in the application alongwith relevant record upon filing of PF for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 08.01.2025.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
27.11.2024